

Ordinance Fact Sheet

TO:

CITY COUNCIL

DATE: APRIL 23, 2007

FROM:

CITY ATTORNEY

SUBJECT:

TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AMENDING TITLE 2, CHAPTER 2.05 OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE TO CHANGE THE LOCATION OF THE REGULAR

MEETINGS OF THE PASADENA CITY COUNCIL

<u>PURPOSE OF ORDINANCE</u>: This ordinance will change the location of the regular meetings of the City Council from the Pasadena Senior Center to City Hall Council Chambers. This ordinance is necessary because the location of the regular City Council meetings will be moved from the temporary meeting location due to the City Hall retrofit project. Since the project is complete and the City Council chambers will reopen, the location of regular meetings will return to the council chambers in City Hall.

<u>REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED</u>: The Municipal Code currently provides that the regular meetings of City Council are to be held in the Senior Center. An ordinance is required to amend the Municipal Code and change the regular meeting location for the City Council.

<u>PROGRAMS</u>, <u>DEPARTMENTS OR GROUPS AFFECTED</u>: This ordinance will affect all groups that attend City Council meetings.

<u>FISCAL IMPACT</u>: This ordinance will not result in any fiscal impacts other than those previously addressed during budgetary discussions regarding the move from city Hall due to the City Hall retrofit project.

Regular Council Mtg Relocation 0000054503C031

MEETING OF 4/23/2007

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9.A.2.

Respectfully submitted,

Michele Beal Bagneris City Attorney

Concurrence:

Cynthia J. Kurtz City Manager

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AMENDING TITLE 2, CHAPTER 2.05 OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE TO CHANGE THE LOCATION OF THE REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE PASADENA CITY COUNCIL

The People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Title 2, Chapter 2.05 of the Pasadena Municipal Code is hereby amended by amending Section 2.05.060 Meetings-Regular, to read:

"The city council shall hold regular meetings each Monday at the hour of 5:30 p.m. in Room S249 of the City Hall, 100 North Garfield Avenue, in the City of Pasadena. When any Monday falls on a legal holiday, the regular meeting shall be canceled."

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this ordinance and shall cause this ordinance to be published in full text.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its publication.			
Signed and approved this day of, 2007.			
Bill Bogaard			
Mayor of the City of Pasadena			

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of			
the City of Pasadena at its meeting held	day of	, 2007, by the following	
vote:			
AYES:			
NOES:			
ABSENT:			
ABSTAIN:			
Date:			
Published:			
	JANE L. RODRIG	GUEZ, CMC	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
MICHELE BEAL BAGNERIS City Attorney			